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COURT ACT 1992 

(Section 10(2)) 
 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING RESIDENT MAGISTRATE 
 
PURSUANT to Section 10(2) of the Courts Act 1972, I, LUDWIG SCOTTY, Acting 
President and the Minister appointed to perform the duties and exercise the functions of the 
President, in consultation with the Chief Justice, hereby appoint LIONEL AINGIMEA to 
act as Resident Magistrate for a period of one calendar month commencing from 8th April, 
2003. 
 
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of the Republic of Nauru this 8th day of April, 2003 
 

LUDWIG SCOTTY 
ACTING PRESIDENT 

 
G.N.No. 86/2003 
 

COURTS ACT 1972 
(Section 6(2) 

 
I, VASSAL GADOENGIN, Minister for Justice, in exercise of the powers vested in me 
under Section 6 Subsection 2 of the Court Act 1972, DO HEREBY appoint MR. LIONEL 
AINGIMEA to act as Registrar of the Supreme Court with effect from the 8th day of April, 
2003 until a substantive appointment is made in this regard. 
 
Dated this 8th day of April, 2003 
 

 VASSAL GADOENGIN 
MINISTER FOR JUSTICE 
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PRACTICE NOTE NO. 1 OF 2003 
 

SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS IN CIVIL MATTERS 
 
1. It has come to the notice of the Court that there have been occasions wereby parties 

have filed documents in civil matters or causes and these documents were not 
served on the other parties to the matter or causes. Nor is there any return of service 
where documents have been served. 

 
2.  The responsibility for service of documents lies with the party filing the document 

in the court registry. It is not the responsibility of the court nor its staff to serve 
document in civil matters or causes. 

 
3. The party concerned in accordance with Order 42 of the Civil Procedure Rules 1972 

must serve document. 
 
4. When a document is filed the court registry staff will register the document in 

accordance with registry practice and will retain the original on the court file. At 
least two copies are filed with the original and these two copies will be registered 
and return to the party who filed the documents. 

 
5. Where more than two copies are required, depending on the number of  parties 

involved , then sufficient copies should be presented for registration. The copies 
will be returned to the party for purposes of service on other parties. 

 
6. Following service of the documents, an affidavit of service of document should then 

be filed with the court registry as evidence of service. See: Rule 42(7). 
 
7. Service of document on the President, Cabinet, Ministers or a public officer in his 

official capacity shall be served on the Secretary for Justice as the Nominal 
Defendant. 

 
Issued 2nd April 2003 
 

BARRY CONNELL 
CHIEF JUSTICE 
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COURTS ACT 1972 
COUNSELS DRESS ORDER 2003 

 
In exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 71 of the Courts Act 1972, I 
herein order that the dress to be worn by barristers and solicitors and by pleaders appearing 
before the Supreme Court or District Court Shall be as follows: - 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
 
Barristers & Solicitors & Pleaders 
 
(a) in the case of male person, a lounge suite of plain sober colour with a collared  

shirt and tie. 
 
and 
 

(b) in the case of female persons, a dress, or white blouse and skirt or tailored 
slacks, of plain sober colour.  

 
SUPREME COURT 
 
(a) Civil Trials (including Land Appeals, Constitutional references, and civil and 

criminal appeals) Barristers & Solicitors – robes without wigs. Pleaders – black 
gown over dress for District Court. 

 
(b) Criminal Trials 
      Barristers & Solicitors – robes with wigs. Pleaders- black gown over dress for 
      District Court. 
 
(c) Chamber matters, Call Overs, Special Case hearings, and Tribunals  

Barristers & Solicitors and Pleaders as for District Court. 
 
The dress code described above will operate as and from May 1st 2003, in both the District 
and Supreme Court. Barristers and Solicitors will note that wigs have henceforth been 
dispersed with apart from criminal trials. In future, the bench will not wear wigs except for 
criminal trials. On formal occasions, such as the Opening of the Legal Year, the Bench and 
Bar, excluding, Pleaders will be expected to wear full robes with wigs. 
 
The Counsel’s Dress order 1973 contained in G.N.No. 77/1973 is hereby repealed. 
 
Dated this 3rd day of April 2003. 
 

BARRY CONNEL 
CHIEF JUSTICE 
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PERSONALTY ESTATE OF SALLY DEIRANAUW 
 
The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the personalty estate  of the abovenamed  
deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner: - 
 
DECEASED SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
Sally Deiranauw  All monies due, Rentals, 

Ron Wan Interest  
(if any) 

Amos Aingimea  
Tawaki Kam 

1/2 
1/2 

  
 

RUSTON.M. KUN 
CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATE 

 
G.N.No. 90/2003 
 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES: Glennon Canon of Meneng District and 
    Anna-bella Kun of Nibok District. 
 

Jacob Scotty of Anabar District and  
Purcelia Bop of Meneng District. 

 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 21st  February 2003 
    23rd April, 2003 
 

DOGABE JEREMIAH 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

 
G.N.No. 90/2003 (cont’d) 

 
ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

 
NAME OF PARTIES : David Canon of Meneng District and 
    Wanita Fritz of Nibok District. 
 

 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 25th March 2003 
 

LUDWIG SCOTTY 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late SANAHE ABIYA of  Aiwo 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late SANAHE ABIYA had 

been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo 134 c.l. Anerue  7/89 1/8 (LTO) 
Aiwo  161 c.l. Yatam  7/89 1/8 (LTO) 
Aiwo  367 c.l. Atorir  7/89 1/8 (LTO) 
Aiwo  391 c.l. Gagauwongo  7/89 1/8 (LTO) 
Buada  132 p.l. Eatetakiwoe  7/89 1/8 (LTO) 
Buada  356 p.l. Yakabab  7/89 1/8 (LTO) 
Denigomodu  210 c.l. Atumurumur  45/89 1/8 (LTO) 
Anibare  231 p.l. Ijuwokoe  7/89 1/224 (LTO) 
Anibare  339 p.l. Atabio  7/89 1/224 (LTO) 
Uaboe  45 p.l. Atebae  7/89 1/224 (LTO) 
Uaboe  62 p.l. Atebae  7/89 1/224 (LTO) 
Uaboe  96 c.l. Uaboe 7/89 1/224 (LTO) 
Buada  4 p.l. Anor  7/89 1/56 (LTO) 
Denigomodu  134 c.l. Atumurumur  7/89 1/56 (LTO) 
Denigomodu  153 c.l. Atumurumur  45/89 1/56 (LTO) 
Denigomodu  208 c.l. Atumurumur  7/89 1/56 (LTO) 
Denigomodu  209 c.l. Atumurumur  7/89 1/56 (LTO) 
Buada 75 p.l. Ijuae  7/89 1/16 (LTO) 
Denigomodu  136 c.l. Atumurumur  7/89 1/16 (LTO) 
Denigomodu  216 p.l. Aebu 7/89 1/16 (LTO) 
Buada  193 p.l. Idutubwije, Ibwini 7/89 1/24 (LTO) 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late SANAHE ABIYA are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 134 Anerue  Christine Abiya 
(Lisa Abiya T/ee) 

1/8 

Aiwo  161 Yatam  As for portion No. 134 c.l. Aiwo 
Aiwo  367 Atorir  -do-  
Aiwo  391 Gagauwongo  -do-  
Buada  132 Eatetakiwoe  -do-  
Buada  356 Yakabab  -do-  
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Denigomodu  210 Atumurumur  -do-  
Anibare  231 Ijuwokoe  Christine Abiya 

(Lisa Abiya T/ee) 
1/224 

Anibare  339 Atabio  As for portion No. 231 p.l. Anibare  
Uaboe  45 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  62 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  96 Uaboe -do-  
Buada  4 Anor  Christine Abiya 

(Lisa Abiya T/ee) 
1/56 

Denigomodu  134 Atumurumur  As for portion No. 4 p.l. Buada  
Denigomodu  153 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  208 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  209 Atumurumur  -do-  
Buada 75 Ijuae  Christine Abiya 

(Lisa Abiya T/ee) 
1/16 

Deningomodu  136 Atumurumur  As for portion No.75 p.l. Buada  
Deningomodu  216 Aebu -do-  
Buada  193 Idutubwije, Ibwini Christine Abiya 

(Lisa Abiya T/ee) 
1/24 

 
NOTE : Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

 Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this          
  Government Gazette. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

G.N.No. 92/2003 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late TOERI OLSSON of  Anabar 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late TOERI OLSSON had 

been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Anabar  136 c.l. Badanni 66/88 1/16 
Anabar  137 c.l. Badanni 66/88 1/16 
Anetan  18 p.l. Atimetum 66/88 1/16 
Anetan  44 c.l. Eberin 66/88 1/16 
Anetan  74 c.l. Anut  66/88 1/16 
Anetan  100 c.l. Eidedabage 66/88 1/16 
Baiti  73 p.l. Imerowit  66/88 1/16 
Anabar  151 p.l. Idomomodo  85/88 1/48 
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Denigomodu  217 p.l. - 86/88 1/48 
Anetan  59 c.l. Mediteru  66/88 1/8 
Anetan  60 c.l. Atimange, Anud 66/88 1/7 
Anetan  76 c.l. Atimange  66/88 1/7 
Anibare  222 p.l. Abugibe  66/88 1/21 
Anibare  263 p.l. Abugibe  66/88 1/21 
Anibare  266 p.l. Atubwina  66/88 1/21 
Anibare  306 c.l. Atreiy  66/88 1/21 
Anibare  308 c.l. Temor  66/88 1/21 
Anibare  347 p.l. Metapang  66/88 1/21 
Ijuw  4 p.l. Mwange  66/88 1/21 
Ijuw  72 p.l. Aner  66/88 1/21 
Nibok  178 c.l. Uganaquo  66/88 1/21 
Anibare  280 p.l. Mockin  66/88 4/105 
Anibare  282 p.l. Mockin  66/88 4/105 
Anibare  283 p.l. Mockin  66/88 4/105 
Anibare  284 p.l. Mockin  66/88 4/105 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late TOERI OLSSON are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE  

Anabar  136 Badanni Johnny Olsson 
Judy Agigo 
Joanna Hedmon 
Sunny Olsson 
Curtis Olsson 
Adam Olsson 
Janice Olsson 

1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 

Anabar  137 Badanni As for portion No. 136 c.l. Anabar  
Anetan  18 Atimetum -do-  
Anetan  44 Eberin -do-  
Anetan  74 Anut  -do-  
Anetan  100 Eidedabage -do-  
Baiti  73 Imerowit  -do-  
Anabar  151 Idomomodo  Johnny Olsson 

Judy Agigo 
Joanna Hedmon 
Sunny Olsson 
Curtis Olsson 
Adam Olsson 
Janice Olsson 

1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 

Denigomodu  217 - As for portion No. 151 p.l. Anabar  
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Anetan  59 Mediteru  Johnny Olsson 
Judy Agigo 
Joanna Hedmon 
Sunny Olsson 
Curtis Olsson 
Adam Olsson 
Janice Olsson 

1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 

Anetan  60 Atimange, Anud Johnny Olsson 
Judy Agigo 
Joanna Hedmon 
Sunny Olsson 
Curtis Olsson 
Adam Olsson 
Janice Olsson 

1/49 
1/49 
1/49 
1/49 
1/49 
1/49 
1/49 

Anetan  76 Atimange  As for portion No. 60 c.l. Anetan  
Anibare  222 Abugibe  Johnny Olsson 

Judy Agigo 
Joanna Hedmon 
Sunny Olsson 
Curtis Olsson 
Adam Olsson 
Janice Olsson 

1/147 
1/147 
1/147 
1/147 
1/147 
1/147 
1/147 

Anibare  263 Abugibe  As for portion No. 222 p.l. Anibare 
Anibare  266 Atubwina  -do-  
Anibare  306 Atreiy  -do-  
Anibare  308 Temor  -do-  
Anibare  347 Metapang  -do-  
Ijuw  4 Mwange  -do-  
Ijuw  72 Aner  -do-  
Nibok  178 Uganaquo  -do-  
Anibare  280 Mockin  Johnny Olsson 

Judy Agigo 
Joanna Hedmon 
Sunny Olsson 
Curtis Olsson 
Adam Olsson 
Janice Olsson 

4/735 
4/735 
4/735 
4/735 
4/735 
4/735 
4/735 

Anibare  282 Mockin  As for portion No. 380 p.l. Anibare  
Anibare  283 Mockin  -do-  
Anibare  284 Mockin  -do-  

 
NOTE : Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

 Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this          
  Government Gazette. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 



 


