

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

9th April 2003 No.27

G.N.No. 85/2003

COURT ACT 1992 (Section 10(2))

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING RESIDENT MAGISTRATE

PURSUANT to Section 10(2) of the Courts Act 1972, I, LUDWIG SCOTTY, Acting President and the Minister appointed to perform the duties and exercise the functions of the President, in consultation with the Chief Justice, hereby appoint LIONEL AINGIMEA to act as Resident Magistrate for a period of one calendar month commencing from 8th April, 2003.

GIVEN under my hand and the seal of the Republic of Nauru this 8th day of April, 2003

LUDWIG SCOTTY ACTING PRESIDENT

G.N.No. 86/2003

COURTS ACT 1972 (Section 6(2)

I, VASSAL GADOENGIN, Minister for Justice, in exercise of the powers vested in me under Section 6 Subsection 2 of the Court Act 1972, DO HEREBY appoint MR. LIONEL AINGIMEA to act as Registrar of the Supreme Court with effect from the 8th day of April, 2003 until a substantive appointment is made in this regard.

Dated this 8th day of April, 2003

VASSAL GADOENGIN MINISTER FOR JUSTICE

G.N.No. 87/2003

PRACTICE NOTE NO. 1 OF 2003

SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS IN CIVIL MATTERS

- 1. It has come to the notice of the Court that there have been occasions wereby parties have filed documents in civil matters or causes and these documents were not served on the other parties to the matter or causes. Nor is there any return of service where documents have been served.
- 2. The responsibility for service of documents lies with the party filing the document in the court registry. It is not the responsibility of the court nor its staff to serve document in civil matters or causes.
- 3. The party concerned in accordance with Order 42 of the Civil Procedure Rules 1972 must serve document.
- 4. When a document is filed the court registry staff will register the document in accordance with registry practice and will retain the original on the court file. At least two copies are filed with the original and these two copies will be registered and return to the party who filed the documents.
- 5. Where more than two copies are required, depending on the number of parties involved, then sufficient copies should be presented for registration. The copies will be returned to the party for purposes of service on other parties.
- 6. Following service of the documents, an affidavit of service of document should then be filed with the court registry as evidence of service. See: Rule 42(7).
- 7. Service of document on the President, Cabinet, Ministers or a public officer in his official capacity shall be served on the Secretary for Justice as the Nominal Defendant.

Issued 2nd April 2003

BARRY CONNELL CHIEF JUSTICE

G N No 88/2003

COURTS ACT 1972 COUNSELS DRESS ORDER 2003

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 71 of the Courts Act 1972, I herein order that the dress to be worn by barristers and solicitors and by pleaders appearing before the Supreme Court or District Court Shall be as follows: -

DISTRICT COURT

Barristers & Solicitors & Pleaders

(a) in the case of male person, a lounge suite of plain sober colour with a collared shirt and tie

and

(b) in the case of female persons, a dress, or white blouse and skirt or tailored slacks, of plain sober colour.

SUPREME COURT

(a) <u>Civil Trials</u> (including Land Appeals, Constitutional references, and civil and criminal appeals) Barristers & Solicitors – robes without wigs. Pleaders – black gown over dress for District Court.

(b) Criminal Trials

Barristers & Solicitors – robes with wigs. Pleaders- black gown over dress for District Court.

(c) <u>Chamber matters, Call Overs, Special Case hearings, and Tribunals</u> Barristers & Solicitors and Pleaders as for District Court.

The dress code described above will operate as and from May 1st 2003, in both the District and Supreme Court. Barristers and Solicitors will note that wigs have henceforth been dispersed with apart from criminal trials. In future, the bench will not wear wigs except for criminal trials. On formal occasions, such as the Opening of the Legal Year, the Bench and Bar, excluding, Pleaders will be expected to wear full robes with wigs.

The Counsel's Dress order 1973 contained in G.N.No. 77/1973 is hereby repealed.

Dated this 3rd day of April 2003.

BARRY CONNEL CHIEF JUSTICE

G.N.No. 89/2003

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF SALLY DEIRANAUW

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner: -

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Sally Deiranauw	All monies due, Rentals,	Amos Aingimea	1/2
	Ron Wan Interest	Tawaki Kam	1/2
	(if any)		

RUSTON.M. KUN CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATE

G.N.No. 90/2003

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Glennon Canon of Meneng District and

Anna-bella Kun of Nibok District.

Jacob Scotty of Anabar District and Purcelia Bop of Meneng District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 21st February 2003

23rd April, 2003

DOGABE JEREMIAH MINISTER IN CHARGE

G.N.No. 90/2003 (cont'd)

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: David Canon of Meneng District and

Wanita Fritz of Nibok District

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 25th March 2003

LUDWIG SCOTTY MINISTER IN CHARGE

G.N.No. 91/2003

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late SANAHE ABIYA of Aiwo District.

ESTATE

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late SANAHE ABIYA had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT	PORTION	TYPE OF	NAME OF LAND	GAZETTE	SHARE
	No.	LAND		NOTICE OF	
				OWNERSHIP	
Aiwo	134	c.l.	Anerue	7/89	1/8 (LTO)
Aiwo	161	c.l.	Yatam	7/89	1/8 (LTO)
Aiwo	367	c.1.	Atorir	7/89	1/8 (LTO)
Aiwo	391	c.l.	Gagauwongo	7/89	1/8 (LTO)
Buada	132	p.l.	Eatetakiwoe	7/89	1/8 (LTO)
Buada	356	p.l.	Yakabab	7/89	1/8 (LTO)
Denigomodu	210	c.1.	Atumurumur	45/89	1/8 (LTO)
Anibare	231	p.l.	Ijuwokoe	7/89	1/224 (LTO)
Anibare	339	p.l.	Atabio	7/89	1/224 (LTO)
Uaboe	45	p.l.	Atebae	7/89	1/224 (LTO)
Uaboe	62	p.l.	Atebae	7/89	1/224 (LTO)
Uaboe	96	c.l.	Uaboe	7/89	1/224 (LTO)
Buada	4	p.l.	Anor	7/89	1/56 (LTO)
Denigomodu	134	c.l.	Atumurumur	7/89	1/56 (LTO)
Denigomodu	153	c.l.	Atumurumur	45/89	1/56 (LTO)
Denigomodu	208	c.l.	Atumurumur	7/89	1/56 (LTO)
Denigomodu	209	c.l.	Atumurumur	7/89	1/56 (LTO)
Buada	75	p.l.	Ijuae	7/89	1/16 (LTO)
Denigomodu	136	c.l.	Atumurumur	7/89	1/16 (LTO)
Denigomodu	216	p.l.	Aebu	7/89	1/16 (LTO)
Buada	193	p.l.	Idutubwije, Ibwini	7/89	1/24 (LTO)

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late SANAHE ABIYA are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.

DISTRICT	PORTION	NAME OF LAND	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
	No.			
Aiwo	134	Anerue	Christine Abiya	1/8
			(Lisa Abiya T/ee)	
Aiwo	161	Yatam	As for portion No. 134 c.l.	Aiwo
Aiwo	367	Atorir	-do-	
Aiwo	391	Gagauwongo	-do-	
Buada	132	Eatetakiwoe	-do-	
Buada	356	Yakabab	-do-	

G.N.No. 91/2003 (cont'd)

Denigomodu	210	Atumurumur	-do-	
Anibare	231	Ijuwokoe	Christine Abiya	1/224
			(Lisa Abiya T/ee)	
Anibare	339	Atabio	As for portion No. 231 p.l.	Anibare
Uaboe	45	Atebae	-do-	
Uaboe	62	Atebae	-do-	
Uaboe	96	Uaboe	-do-	
Buada	4	Anor	Christine Abiya	1/56
			(Lisa Abiya T/ee)	
Denigomodu	134	Atumurumur	As for portion No. 4 p.l.	Buada
Denigomodu	153	Atumurumur	-do-	
Denigomodu	208	Atumurumur	-do-	
Denigomodu	209	Atumurumur	-do-	
Buada	75	Ijuae	Christine Abiya	1/16
			(Lisa Abiya T/ee)	
Deningomodu	136	Atumurumur	As for portion No.75 p.l.	Buada
Deningomodu	216	Aebu	-do-	
Buada	193	Idutubwije, Ibwini	Christine Abiya	1/24
			(Lisa Abiya T/ee)	

NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.

<u>LESLIE ADAM</u> <u>CHAIRMAN</u> NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 92/2003

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late TOERI OLSSON of Anabar District.

ESTATE

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late TOERI OLSSON had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT	PORTION	TYPE OF	NAME OF LAND	GAZETTE	SHARE
	No.	LAND		NOTICE OF	
				OWNERSHIP	
Anabar	136	c.l.	Badanni	66/88	1/16
Anabar	137	c.l.	Badanni	66/88	1/16
Anetan	18	p.l.	Atimetum	66/88	1/16
Anetan	44	c.l.	Eberin	66/88	1/16
Anetan	74	c.l.	Anut	66/88	1/16
Anetan	100	c.l.	Eidedabage	66/88	1/16
Baiti	73	p.l.	Imerowit	66/88	1/16
Anabar	151	p.l.	Idomomodo	85/88	1/48

No.27	9 th	April 2003	Nauru

G.N.No. 92/2003 (cont'd)

Denigomodu	217	p.l.	-	86/88	1/48
Anetan	59	c.1.	Mediteru	66/88	1/8
Anetan	60	c.l.	Atimange, Anud	66/88	1/7
Anetan	76	c.1.	Atimange	66/88	1/7
Anibare	222	p.l.	Abugibe	66/88	1/21
Anibare	263	p.l.	Abugibe	66/88	1/21
Anibare	266	p.l.	Atubwina	66/88	1/21
Anibare	306	c.l.	Atreiy	66/88	1/21
Anibare	308	c.l.	Temor	66/88	1/21
Anibare	347	p.l.	Metapang	66/88	1/21
Ijuw	4	p.l.	Mwange	66/88	1/21
Ijuw	72	p.l.	Aner	66/88	1/21
Nibok	178	c.l.	Uganaquo	66/88	1/21
Anibare	280	p.l.	Mockin	66/88	4/105
Anibare	282	p.l.	Mockin	66/88	4/105
Anibare	283	p.l.	Mockin	66/88	4/105
Anibare	284	p.l.	Mockin	66/88	4/105

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late TOERI OLSSON are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.

DISTRICT	PORTION No.	NAME OF LAND	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Anabar	136	Badanni	Johnny Olsson	1/112
			Judy Agigo	1/112
			Joanna Hedmon	1/112
			Sunny Olsson	1/112
			Curtis Olsson	1/112
			Adam Olsson	1/112
			Janice Olsson	1/112
Anabar	137	Badanni	As for portion No. 136 c.l.	Anabar
Anetan	18	Atimetum	-do-	
Anetan	44	Eberin	-do-	
Anetan	74	Anut	-do-	
Anetan	100	Eidedabage	-do-	
Baiti	73	Imerowit	-do-	
Anabar	151	Idomomodo	Johnny Olsson	1/336
			Judy Agigo	1/336
			Joanna Hedmon	1/336
			Sunny Olsson	1/336
			Curtis Olsson	1/336
			Adam Olsson	1/336
			Janice Olsson	1/336
Denigomodu	217	-	As for portion No. 151 p.l.	Anabar

G.N.No. 92/2003 (cont'd)

Anetan	59	Mediteru	Johnny Olsson	1/56
			Judy Agigo	1/56
			Joanna Hedmon	1/56
			Sunny Olsson	1/56
			Curtis Olsson	1/56
			Adam Olsson	1/56
			Janice Olsson	1/56
Anetan	60	Atimange, Anud	Johnny Olsson	1/49
			Judy Agigo	1/49
			Joanna Hedmon	1/49
			Sunny Olsson	1/49
			Curtis Olsson	1/49
			Adam Olsson	1/49
			Janice Olsson	1/49
Anetan	76	Atimange	As for portion No. 60 c.l.	Anetan
Anibare	222	Abugibe	Johnny Olsson	1/147
			Judy Agigo	1/147
			Joanna Hedmon	1/147
			Sunny Olsson	1/147
			Curtis Olsson	1/147
			Adam Olsson	1/147
			Janice Olsson	1/147
Anibare	263	Abugibe	As for portion No. 222 p.l.	Anibare
Anibare	266	Atubwina	-do-	
Anibare	306	Atreiy	-do-	
Anibare	308	Temor	-do-	
Anibare	347	Metapang	-do-	
Ijuw	4	Mwange	-do-	
Ijuw	72	Aner	-do-	
Nibok	178	Uganaquo	-do-	
Anibare	280	Mockin	Johnny Olsson	4/735
			Judy Agigo	4/735
			Joanna Hedmon	4/735
			Sunny Olsson	4/735
			Curtis Olsson	4/735
			Adam Olsson	4/735
			Janice Olsson	4/735
Anibare	282	Mockin	As for portion No. 380 p.l.	Anibare
Anibare	283	Mockin	-do-	
Anibare	284	Mockin	-do-	

NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.

LESLIE ADAM
CHAIRMAN
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE